
 

Democracy Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

DEMOCRACY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.00 pm, TUESDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2021 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Zoom 

 
* NOTE * 

 

Please contact for public access 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Natalie Lloyd Jones 

NatalieLloydJones@Gwynedd.Llyw.Cymru 

01286 679780 

 

(DISTRIBUTED 08/11/21) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

DEMOCRACY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (8) 
 

Councillors 
 

Annwen Daniels Annwen Hughes 
Linda Ann Jones Olaf Cai Larsen 

Judith Mary Humphreys Edgar Wyn Owen 
Mair Rowlands Gwynfor Owen 

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anne Lloyd Jones Dewi Wyn Roberts 
Hefin Underwood Eryl Jones-Williams 

 
 

Llais Gwynedd (1) 
 
 

Councillor Anwen J. Davies 

 
 

Gwynedd United Independents (1) 
 

Councillor Dewi Owen 

 
 

Ex-officio Members 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 8 

 The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the last meeting of this 
committee held on 29th June 2021, be signed as a true record. 

 

 

5.   COMMITTEES FRAMEWORK 
 

9 - 14 

 Submit a draft Committee Operating Framework in order for it to be 
recommended for the Full Council to adopt 

 

 

6.   MAY ELECTIONS 2022 
 

15 - 20 

 To submit an update on the preparations for the Local Government 
Elections, May 2022  

 

 

7.   GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S DIVERSITY DECLARATION 
 

21 - 27 

 To submit a draft work programme outlining the steps in order to realise the 
Gwynedd Council Diversity Statement, and recommend for it to be adopted 
by the Full Council 

 

 

8.   INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES DRAFT 
REPORT 
 

28 - 31 

 To receive Members’ comments on the draft report. 

 
 

9.   MEMBERS SATISFACTION SURVEY 
 

32 - 33 

 To share the responses received to the Member Satisfaction with the 
Democracy Services Team Survey 

 

 

 



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE, THURSDAY 29 JUNE 2021 

 

 

DEMOCRACY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2021 

 

 
Present:  
 
Councillors: 
 
Anne Lloyd Jones (Chair), Annwen Daniels, Anwen Hughes, Judith Humphreys, Eryl Jones-
Williams, Cai Larsen, Edgar Wyn Owen, Robert Dewi Owen, Dewi Wyn Roberts, Dylan Bullard. 
 
Officers:  Geraint Owen (Head of Corporate Support Department), Iwan Evans (Head of Legal 
Services), Vera Jones (Democracy and Language Services Manager), Annes Sion (Democracy 
Team Leader), Sioned Mai Jones and Natalie Lloyd Jones (Democracy Services Officers). 
 
 
 
Councillor Dylan Bullard was welcomed to the Committee. 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

 
Councillor Dewi Owen was elected as Vice-chair for the 2021/22 year.  
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors: Annwen Daniels, Mair Rowlands, Linda Ann Jones. 
 

 
3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 

 
 

4. URGENT ITEMS 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

It was agreed that the minutes of the previous committee meeting held on 18 February 2021 were 
accurate. 
 
The Chair asked whether dates had been set for the Area Forums. The Democracy and Language 
Manager stated that there were no definite arrangements to date, but an update would be provided 
as soon as possible. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE, THURSDAY 29 JUNE 2021 

6. SATISFACTION QUESTIONNAIRE REPORT 

 

RESOLVED:  
 

To accept the report  

 
The Democracy Team Leader presented the report.  She explained that the satisfaction survey had 
been sent to all members in April, and they had until June to respond to the survey. 
She explained that the survey contained a range of questions covering the work of the team, future 
developments, the members' views on future committee arrangements. 38 responses had been 
received, which was over half the members. 
 
She noted that members were satisfied with the service: 92% had noted Good or Very Good as a 
response.  
 
Comments were received on the service, and suggestions for developments as follows:- 

- Comments regarding the system with the Cabinet, however, it was noted that this system 

was statutory. 

- Requesting more training sessions on time management – they had therefore sent this 

comment on to the Learning and Development Team. 

- Concern had been raised about difficulties in contacting some officers via e-mail. 

- Ideas were proposed for extending the tea-break virtual sessions which were already being 

held for women. 

- Requesting further training on Teams and Zoom. 

- With regard to future committees, 84% had noted that they were keen to ensure that hybrid 

committee meetings could be held, with the team noting that they were exploring possible 

solutions before proceeding to trial options. 

- They added that new equipment and material was needed in the chambers to enable this. 

 
During the discussion, the following observations were made: 
 

- A member asked what would happen with the old video conferencing system? 

- A member queried if there were plans to obtain the opinions of those who had not completed 

the survey? 

- Members expressed their feeling that virtual committees were good in terms of saving on 

travelling and costs, however many members noted that they missed attending a normal 

committee. 

- They queried whether any changes could be reviewed after the election in 2022 to see what 

the new candidates' views are. 

- The members thanked the officer for the report  

 
In response the Democracy and Language Services Manager noted: 

- The hybrid provision would enable people to join a meeting from the chamber or remotely 

in their home.  

- The Democracy Team Leader added that they could send an e-mail to the members who 

had not responded to the survey, in order to obtain their opinion on future committee 

arrangements. 

- According to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, members must be 

given the option to join virtually. 

 
 

Page 5



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE, THURSDAY 29 JUNE 2021 

 
 
 
 

7. PREPARATION FOR 2022 ELECTIONS 

 

RESOLVED:  
 

a) To accept the report 
b) To approve the general work programme 
 
 

The Democracy and Language Services Manager presented a paper discussing the main matters 
being considered in preparation for the 2022 elections, as these matters must be implemented as 
soon as possible. 
 
The main elements were discussed in detail, including: 
 
Preparation: 

- She outlined the main matters being addressed, which included providing comprehensive 

information to prospective candidates  

- She mentioned the project being led by the Elections team that related specifically to 

schools and encouraging young people to participate in elections, thereby ensuring diversity 

in democracy. 

- She noted that information will be shared as soon as possible regarding the electoral wards. 

- The idea of producing a handbook containing the main information for new councillors was 

discussed. 

Information technology provision: 
- She explained to the members that they will have the choice of different types of provision 

in 2022, namely their own provision, or a choice of various devices from the Council. 

- In the same vein, she referred to the support and training that would be available together 

with an information pack for 2022 for new and returning councillors. 

 
Election/results day arrangements: 

- The procedure for announcing results was discussed, noting that the service had been 

commended for its plans during the last election. 

Induction and training programme: 
- It was explained that there would be welcome days for new and returning members, with 

sessions beginning soon after the results.   

- Because of the current restrictions, it was noted that we need to plan for having members 

in the chamber and ensuring health and safety as we do this. 

- As part of the new training programme there will be a need to secure training for 

Chairpersons to conduct virtual and hybrid meetings. 

 
 
During the discussion the following observations were made: 
 

- A member enquired whether they would be returning to counting on the night. 

- Concern was expressed about the lack of information to date regarding electoral wards, 

and that this was unfair to prospective candidates. 

Page 6



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE, THURSDAY 29 JUNE 2021 

- A member enquired how many councillors had resigned and why, in order to see what 

barriers existed to being a councillor. 

- In terms of the IT provision a member expressed that it would be easier to access IT support 

if everyone had the same device. 

 
In response to these observations: 
 

- It was explained that there would be no change to the current procedure for counting votes, 

and that the Democracy and Language Services Manager was only discussing the matter 

of announcing the information. 

- She noted that there was research going on in the background to analyse councillors' 

reasons for resigning. 

 
 

 
 

8. DIVERSITY IN DEMOCRACY 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To accept the report 
 
The Head of Corporate Support Department gave a foreword, stating that a request had been 
received from the Welsh Government for all authorities to make a declaration regarding their 
commitment to ensuring diversity in democracy. He added that the Council was aiming to present 
the declaration in October together with the work programme, so that there was time to consult with 
members and officers. 
 
On the tail of this, the Democracy and Language Services Manager noted that a draft plan was 
being produced, and some actions had now been taken. 
 
During the discussion the following observations were made: 
 

- It was noted that the candidates were elected by the residents of Gwynedd, therefore all 

the Council could do was encourage diversity. A member added that it was out of the 

Council's hands as to who was elected in the end, as the electorate tended to elect the 

person and not their background or gender. 

- It was reiterated that it was important that the Council supported whoever stood as a 

candidate. 

 

 
In response the Democracy and Language Services Manager noted: 
 

- The Council had a role in creating the environment to allow anyone to stand as a candidate. 

In addition to this, she stated the need to ensure that the environment was inclusive so that 

people from all types of backgrounds or gender could stand as a candidate.. 

 
 
 
 
 

9. ACCESS FOR THE PUBLIC 

Page 7



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE, THURSDAY 29 JUNE 2021 

RESOLVED:  
 

 To accept the report and the interim arrangements. 

 
 
The report by the Head of Legal Services was presented, which explained the arrangements for 
public access to virtual meetings. The Committee were reminded that public rights had been 
restricted for a period of time at the start of the Covid pandemic in order to hold virtual meetings. 
He explained that these regulations had ceased back in May 2021 and that changes had emerged 
considering this, namely: 
 

- Members and other contributors had a statutory right to attend meetings virtually 

- Enabling the public to attend virtual meetings 

 
The Democracy and Language Services Manager elaborated on this by noting that there were 
arrangements in progress to try to enable hybrid meetings, so that remote attendance at meetings 
was possible. She added that considerable preparatory work was needed, and the approach would 
need to be trialled regularly. 
 
During the discussion the following observations were made: 
 

- Members gave thanks for the explanation of the very difficult situation as regards meetings, 

because of the current restrictions 

- A member expressed their opinion that it was not enough for the public to be allowed to 

merely view the web-cast only, and that it made a difference for the public to be able to be 

in the same room so that they felt involved in the decision. The member added that if it was 

a matter affecting society, a member of the public should be present physically, albeit 

virtually. 

- The officers were thanked for the arrangements and the work carried out so that meetings 

could continue. This gratitude was extended to chairpersons who had adapted to new 

methods of chairing meetings. 

 

In response the Head of Legal Services and the Democracy and Language Services Manager 
made the following points: 
 

- It was interim arrangements that had prevented the public from accessing meetings, but 

those arrangements had now been lifted and the public were now allowed to view and hear 

deliberations at meetings. 

- They had trialled conducting the meeting via a webinar in other committees, and there would 

be further trialling in the near future, however they had not managed to trial today's 

committee because of technical difficulties. 

- Future arrangements would make it easier for members or the public to attend meetings 

and committees as there was the option to do so virtually. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10:30am and concluded at 11:55am. 
 

 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 8



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE, THURSDAY 29 JUNE 2021 

 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

MEETING 
 

Democratic Services Committee 

DATE 
 

16 November 2021 

SUBJECT 
 

Operating framework for future committees 

PURPOSE Submit a draft Committee Operating Framework in order 

for it to be recommended for the Full Council to adopt 

AUTHOR 
 

Geraint Owen, 

Head of Democratic Services  

in consultation with Iwan Evans, 

Monitoring Of
[...]
uty, an Equality Im-

pact Assessment has been prepared and updated for hybrid meetings. It is 

appended in Appendix B and did not find impacts which would lead to chang-

ing the recommendation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



 

APPENDIX A 

Type of meeting Committees in question 

Hybrid  Full Council 

 Cabinet 

 Planning 

 Scrutiny 

Virtually only  Democratic Services Committee 

 Audit and Governance Committee 

 Standards Committee  

 Language Committee 

 SACRE 

 Local Joint Consultative Committee 

 Pensions Committee 

 Chief Officers Appointment Committee * 

 Central/General Licensing Committee (and the Central and 

General Licensing Sub-committees) 

 Joint Planning Policy Committee 

 Any sub-committee  

Possible exceptions  Employment Appeals Committee (dependent on the 

individual's request). 

Chief Officers Appointment Committee - consideration when 

interviews are held - virtual otherwise 

Committees and Sub-Committees where quasi-judicial 

hearings are held  

 

 

Porthmadog/Pwllheli/Aberdyfi/Barmouth Harbour Consultative Committees will be considered at a 

later date. 

 

 

Page 14



 

MEETING Democratic Services Committee 

DATE 16 November 2021 

TITLE Local Government Elections May 2022 

PURPOSE To submit an update on the preparations for the Local 
Government Elections, May 2022 

RECOMMENDATION To accept the report for information 
To create an Election Sub-group to look in greater detail at some 
elements of the preparations.  

AUTHOR Annes Sion  
Democracy Team Leader  

 

FOREWORD 

1. We are all aware that Local Government elections are to be held in May 2022.  As a result, 

there are considerable preparations to be made - by you as elected members, by the 

political groups, and by us as officers. 

 

2. The work has already commenced, and this report provides an update of the draft plans 

already in place and the further work which is to be achieved over the coming months to 

p
[...]
 
Members 
who haven't 
done the 
training 

THE ROLE OF WELSH IN THE 
COMMUNITY 

 

Improve the understanding and awareness of 

the Council's responsibility to promote the 

Welsh language across the County and what 

they can do to help that in their communities 

Virtual / face-to-
face 

New 
Members 
and 
Members 
who haven't 
done the 
training  

     

O
N

 D
EM

A
N

D
 

IT TRAINING  One-to-one sessions Virtual / face-to-
face 

For those 
who need it 

WORKSPACE ASSESSMENT Assessing the workspace in the home through 

a questionnaire/module 

Virtual  Available to 
all, and 
immediately  

SOCIAL MEDIA How to make social media work for 

Councillors, what sort of things to share and 

not share, how not to behave on social media, 

bullying etc. 

Virtual / face-to-
face 

Available for 
anyone who 
wishes to 
have a one-
to-one 
session 

 

Page 20



 

   

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 

 

 

 
MEETING Democratic Services Committee 

DATE OF MEETING 16 November 2021 

TITLE OF ITEM Gwynedd Council's Diversity Declaration 

PURPOSE To submit a draft work programme outlining the steps in 
order to realise the Gwynedd Council Diversity Statement, 
and recommend for it to be adopted by the Full Council 

CONTACT 
OFFICER 

Geraint Owen, Head of Democratic Services 

 

 

 
 
 

1. THE DECISION SOUGHT 
 
It is recommended that the Democratic Services Committee considers the work programme to 

support the Diversity Statement and recommend it to the Full Council meeting on 2 December, 

2021.        

 
2. BACKGROUND AND RATIONALE 

 
Foreword 

 

3. At the Full Council meeting on 7 October 2021, Gwynedd Council adopted a Diversity 

Statement in order to state clearly and publicly our commitment in Gwynedd to 

diversity in democracy.  The statement can be seen in Appendix A.   

 

4. We must ensure that the Council is taking specific steps in an attempt to promote 

diversity in democracy and realise the above statement.  The Council resolved to ask the 

Democratic Services Committee to lead on developing a full work programme in order 

to realise the statement as Committee members have already been leading in the field 

in Gwynedd for some years. 

 

5. Work is already being undertaken to move the agenda forwards.  It includes  

 

 close collaboration on the 16 and 17-year-old franchise project.  

 Holding many varied activities for the Gwynedd democracy week, held during the 

week commencing 18 October.  A series of messages appeared on social media in an 

attempt to encourage individuals to stand as a Councillor.   

 Discussing with Political Group Leaders on their specific role to promote diversity in 

democracy in encouraging and selecting individuals to stand for election in May 

2022. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

   

 

 

6. A draft work programme has been included in Appendix B.  Therefore, it is 
recommended that the Democratic Services Committee offers observations and 
improvements to the work programme, and to adopt it for it to be submitted to the Full 
Council on 2 December, 2021. 
 

 

 

  

Page 22



 

   

 

APPENDIX A - Gwynedd Council Diversity Statement 

 

 

This Council commits to being a Diverse Council.  Therefore, we wish to reflect the 
community in which we live by increasing the number of females, young people, 
disabled people, people from the Black, Asian and minority ethnic communities and 
people who identify as LGBTQ+ who stand in the elections to be a Gwynedd 
Councillor.      
 
We commit to 
 

 Provide a clear public commitment to improving diversity in democracy 

 Demonstrate an open and welcoming culture to all, promoting the highest standards  
of behaviour and conduct 

 Promote actions as a Diverse Council ahead of the 2022 local elections  

 Work towards the standards set out in the Wales Charter for Member Support and  
Development  

 Demonstrate a commitment to a duty of care for Councillors  

 Consider how to provide flexibility in council busines
[...]
 consideration. 

07/10/2021 
 
November/Dec
ember 2021 
 
 
 
 
September/Oct
ober 2021 
 
October 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing 

Demonstrate an 
open and welcoming 
culture to all, 
promoting the 
highest standards of 
behaviour and 
conduct 
 

Raise the awareness of the current political group 
leaders to the possibilities of promoting diversity in 
democracy and the requirements regarding 
promoting the standards of conduct from the 
highest level in accordance with the requirements 
of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021, discussing the possibility of appointing 
Diversity Ambassadors within the political groups. 
 
Develop a comprehensive induction programme 
based on the Welsh Local Government Association 
induction framework to include training on the 

September 
2021 and 
November 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
April 2022 
 

Page 24



 

   

 

Commitment What are we going to do? Timetable 

Code of Conduct (including respect towards 
others), and Equality and diversity (including self-
awareness and conduct). 
 
Continue to develop a training programme 
annually in consultation with the Democratic 
Services Committee in order to offer continuous 
development. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
April 2022 

Promote actions as a 
Diverse Council 
ahead of the 2022 
local elections 

Hold a programme of on-line activities during the 
Gwynedd democracy week in order to promote the 
role of Councillors and raise awareness of Local 
Government elections and encourage individuals to 
consider standing (an ongoing programme starting 
in October 2021, repeated at various intervals) 
 
Offer a question and answer session for people 
who are considering standing for election to 
conclude the Gwynedd democracy week.  It will 
include an explanation of the role of councillor, 
expectations, commitment, opportunities, support 
etc.  Videos of various councillors sharing their 
experiences are likely to be a part of the event. 
 
Offer observations as part 
[...]
ng: 16 November 2021 

Subject Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
draft report 

Recommendation Members of the committee are asked for their 
comments in order to respond to the 
recommendations included in the draft report. 

Contact officer: Vera Jones, 

Democracy and Language Services Manager 

 

Bachground and relevant considerations? 

1. The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales publish a draft report in 
the autumn each year.  The draft report outlines the intentions for the 
following financial year.  The draft was published in October 2021, with an 
opportunity to respond to the recommendations by the 26th November, 
2021. 
 

2. The changes included in the draft, should they take effect, become 
operational for the Councillors elected following the May 2022 elections. 
 

Role of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 

3. The Panel is responsible for setting the level of remuneration for 
Councillors in Wales, and their role is totally independent.  From inception, 
the Panel has consistently and vigorously expressed that local democracy 
and the governance of public services are not cost free and need to be 
valued if we are to enable everyone to participate.  It is important to 
promote a culture which encourages take up of remuneration to ensure that 
people from all walks of life can participate confidently in our democracy. 
  

4. In addition, the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires the 
Panel to have regard to the financial implication of its decisions.  The Panel 
are required to balance the two elements side by side annualy when 
making their decisions.    
 

5. The Panel have noted that they paused to reflect on the impact of the 
decisions they take and the messages they are communicating when 
making this year’s determinations.  They have also engaged widely with 
stakeholders prior to determining the draft decisions.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

 www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

The Panel’s Main decisi

Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRACY SERVICES COMMITTEE 16/11/21 

 

 

DEMOCRACY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
16 NOVEMBER 2021 

 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors:  Anne Lloyd Jones (Chair), Annwen Daniels, Judith Humphreys, Eryl Jones-
Williams, Cai Larsen, Linda Ann Jones, Edgar Wyn Owen, Gwynfor Owen, Robert Dewi Owen, 
Dewi Wyn Roberts, Mair Rowlamds. 
 
Officers:  Geraint Owen (Head of Corporate Support Department), Iwan Evans (Head 
of Legal Services), Vera Jones (Democracy and Language Services Manager), Annes Sion 
(Democracy Team Leader) and Natalie Lloyd Jones (Democracy Services Officers). 
                
Also in attendance: Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn (Council Leader). 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Anwen Hughes. 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note. 
 
3. URGENT ITEMS 
 
 None to note. 
 
4. MINUTES 
 

It was agreed that the minutes of the previous committee meeting, held on 29 June 2021, 
were accurate. 

 
5. MEETING FRAMEWORK 
 
 DECISION 
 
 To approve the Committee Framework to be submitted before the Full Council in 

December. 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Corporate Support Department who noted that 
there had been several discussions about the meetings framework for the future. He 
explained that the Full Council had agreed on interim arrangements and that it was 
intended to present this report to the Full Council on 2 December 2021. 
 
The Democracy and Language Services Manager noted that the report was a foundation 
for the future to ensure a sustainable framework for the Committees. The Committee was 
reminded of the period when it was established which committees should be webcast, 
namely based on the meetings that were of most interest to the public and, therefore, the 
same principle was used in order to choose the hybrid and virtual only Committees.  
 



DEMOCRACY SERVICES COMMITTEE 16/11/21 

It was noted that the Full Council, Cabinet, Planning Committee and Scrutiny Committee 
would be held as hybrid meetings. It was explained that all other Committees and meetings 
would be virtual only.  
 
The Head of Legal Services added that, statutorily, there were only two choices, namely 
meetings that are virtual only, hybrid or a combination of both. He added that it was a 
matter of deciding the best procedure in order to ensure access for the public and to 
promote democracy 
 
During the discussion the following observations were made: 
 

 Members agreed with the report and it was noted that they understood the logic and 
the principles. However, from experience, it was noted that hybrid meetings could be 
frustrating for example they could be difficult to chair. 

 It was asked whether resources would be available for councillors to attend virtually 
from Council offices if they happened to be there for other meetings. 

 It was agreed that the standard of hardware may be high, however, it was noted that 
the standard of internet connection right across Gwynedd was not good. A member 
added that technical problems could affect the timing of meetings.  

 A comment was added that the arrangements allowed councillors from areas a 
considerable distance from Caernarfon to spend more times on ward matters and 
less time travelling to Committees. - Concern was expressed regarding the 
arrangements of hybrid meetings in terms of chairing and fairness for members. 

 There was agreement regarding the good practice of starting meeting earlier so that 
all members could ensure they could connect to the technology.  

 It was suggested that meetings should be started earlier in order to give time to 
resolve technical problems. 

 It was accepted that hybrid methods resulted in a wider representation amongst 
councillors. 

 A question was asked about the procedure for closed Committees e.g. Licensing 

 
The Head of Corporate Support Department responded to the above as follows: 
 

 It had been ensured that there was provision for members to access an office to be a 
part of a virtual meeting  

 The Democracy and Language Services Manager added that the service was looking 
at the provision for new members from 2022. 

 She added that the Hybrid experience was very different to the old video-conferencing 
system. 

 It was noted that initial piloting tests had been successful with the chair joining virtually 
and in the chamber.  

 In response to the question regarding closed Committees, it was noted that the 
Licensing Committee had not been identified as one which would be held as hybrid. 

 The Head of Legal Services added that, statutorily, only two types of meetings existed 
by now, namely either hybrid or virtual. He added that every member had a right to 
attend remotely. 

 He also added that the right to attend remotely did not differentiate based on role, 
therefore a Chair could attend remotely also. 

 The Committee was thanked for its support. 
 
 
 
 
6. ELECTIONS – MAY 2022 



DEMOCRACY SERVICES COMMITTEE 16/11/21 

 
DECISION 
 

a) To accept the report. 
b) Establish an Elections Sub-group with five members of the Committee. 

 
 

The report was presented by the Democracy Team Leader to update the members 
regarding the work of the Democracy team in preparing for the 2022 elections. An overview 
of the democracy week which had been held to raise awareness on social media was 
given, and it was added that the Council would continue to share messages over the 
coming weeks and months. She added that a question-and-answer session had been held 
and that another one would be held in January with the support of the elections team. 
 
It was asked whether it would be possible to create an election sub-group to give opinion on 
matters such as the intranet, an information booklet for councillors, and the training 
schedule. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the members intranet as several updates had been made 
to it. 
 
During the discussion the following observations were made: 
 

 A comment was made that details of which officers to contact for various matters 
should be provided. 

 The following members agreed to be a part of the members sub-group: Councillors 
Dewi Roberts, Gwynfor Owen, Anne Lloyd Jones, Mair Rowlands and Dewi Owen. 
 

 
7. GWYNEDD COUNCIL DIVERSITY STATEMENT 
 
 DECISION 
 
 To accept the report and support the Diversity Statement and recommend it to the 

Full Council meeting on 2 December 2021. 
 
 The report was presented for information by the Democracy and Language Services 

Manager, and members were reminded that the committee had already adopted the 
statement at the full Council.  

 
 A work programme to fulfil the statement was presented. 
 
 No further observations were received from members. 
  
8. DRAFT REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES 
 
 DECISION 
 
 To accept the report and note the observation received. 
 
 The Democracy and Language Services Manager presented the report, which involved 

assisting with planning a response to the draft consultation. It was noted that the main 
decisions had been outlined within the report.  
 



DEMOCRACY SERVICES COMMITTEE 16/11/21 

It was added that a decision had been made this year to recommend bringing the salary 
level of Elected Members to the level they should be. Consequently, it was noted that the 
proposed salary increase to £16,800 from 2022 onwards for elected Members. 
 
Further observations were given by the Council Leader outlining the Members' experience 
during the Covid-19 period which had showed that the work of local councils was critically 
important to our communities. He added that Local Government should be considered as 
equal in terms of the role within society as any other tier of Government whether central or 
local Government. In relation to the salary increases for members, he noted that the salary 
was to allow people without another source of income to stand as Councillor. 
 
During the discussion the following observations were made: 
 

 There was agreement with the Leader’s comments, and reference was made to a 
point in the report involving Community councils, that is, that it was not fair for 
anyone to have to vote on their own salary. 

 The point was raised that Chairs worked very hard and that they had additional 
work; however, this may not be public knowledge and that the public’s attention 
should be drawn to this work. 

 Concern was expressed that people would think that councillors were increasing 
their own salaries whereas it was an independent panel making the decision. 

 It was noted that though many councillors were retired and did not depend on the 
income, offering an equal salary would ensure that there would be an opportunity for 
more people to stand for election. 

 In relation to the discussion on diversity in democracy, it was noted that it was 
difficult to do the job of a Councillor properly if an individual works as well. It was 
added that young people could not afford to be a full-time councillor only without 
having a job on the side. 

 The Committee's attention was drawn to the care cost allocation as very few 
claimed this despite it being anonymous. 

 It was asked what the procedure was if a Councillor wished to refuse the salary 
increase. 

 
In response to the Democracy and Language Services Manager noted that an individual 
members would need to write to the Head of Democracy Services to refuse the salary 
increase if that was their wish. 

 
 
9. MEMBER SATISFACTION SURVEY 
 
 DECISION 
 
 To accept the report and note the observations received. 
 
 The Democracy Team Leader presented the report and responses following the 

questionnaire were shared. She noted that the team was eager to improve the service 
provided and has therefore asked Members about their opinions.  

 
 The data gathered and comments received were shared. 
 
 During the discussion the following observations were made: 
 

 A member noted that if a Councillor did not respond that this showed that they were 
satisfied with the service received. 



DEMOCRACY SERVICES COMMITTEE 16/11/21 

 A member added that he was pleased that the officers had contacted him to discuss 
the comments in order to resolve matters quickly. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00pm and concluded at 3.40pm. 
 

 


